
An EXTRAORDINARY meeting of HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
will be held in the CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, 
HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 15 MAY 2019 ON THE RISING OF 
THE MEETING OF THE CABINET and you are requested to attend for the 
transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

A G E N D A 
   
   
 APOLOGIES  
   
 
1. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and 
other interests in relation to any Agenda Item. 
 

 

2. PETITION   
 

 

 Mr J Dewis will present a petition on behalf of 158 signatories 
regarding the proposed closure of St Ives Squash Courts. The petition 
statement is as follows:- 
 
“It has recently been advised that Huntingdon District Council has 
decided to close all the squash courts at the One Leisure St. Ives 
Outdoor Centre. This would have a devastating effect on the 
participation levels in the St. Ives area. 

This was advised to the St. Ivo Racquets Club (’the club’), the squash 
and racket ball club based in St. Ives, which operates from the courts. 
The club aims to encourage affordable community participation in 
squash and racket ball sports, for social through to county-standard 
players and from junior to senior levels. It is not-for-profit, run by 
volunteers. 

The club has been advised in a letter from One Leisure dated Friday 
22 March 2019, that is after the decision had already been made by 
the Council. The club has still to view any public records related to this 
decision. The club is extremely concerned about the lack of a public 
consultation process prior to this decision being made. Neither the 
club, representing the largest single group of players, nor individual 
users have been afforded an opportunity to present the case to 
continue supporting squash and racket ball facilities in St. Ives. 

St. Ives has a long and proud history of squash and racket ball, the St. 
Ivo Racquets Club formed in 1975. The club has a very low 
membership fees to encourage participation from the whole 
community, activities include weekly club nights open to all, where 
coaching is provided. The club runs two county standard teams, the 
first team won the Cambridgeshire 2nd division title in March 2019. The 
courts in St. Ives are some of the last publicly accessible courts in the 
area. Children have immediate access to affordable facilities for a 
rewarding sport, which can prepare them both physically and mentally 
for the future. The sport is universally accepted as a fantastic fitness 
work out, and its appeal stretches across the ages from the youngest 
just old enough to hold a racket to those in their seventies. However, 
courts are needed in St. Ives to provide good local community access. 

A functional training facility is proposed in place of the four squash 

 



courts. Neither a sporting nor business case for this change of use has 
been made public yet. There is already a One Leisure gym in St. Ives, 
the result of a recent multi-million-pound investment. 

The last public courts in the area would be two courts at Huntingdon. 
The additional time and distance for St. Ives based players to travel 
would inevitably lead to a further decline in participation when the 
community should expect the opposite for the good of the health and 
well-being of our community. If the proposed closure goes ahead, St. 
Ives would have been reduced from eight to no courts in a relatively 
short time, and Huntingdon / St. Ives combined reduced from ten 
courts to two. 

Community squash can be run successfully from a commercial 
viewpoint. The St. Neots One Leisure squash courts are well utilised, 
are in good condition, adequately heated and have long opening hours. 
It would be ideal if a similar outcome could be achieved for St. Ives. 
The squash courts at St. Ives can be restored to a valuable community 
asset.” 

 
3. ADOPTION OF HUNTINGDONSHIRE LOCAL PLAN TO 2036  

(Pages 5 - 358) 
 

 

 Executive Councillor for Housing, Planning and Economic 
Development to present a report seeking approval to adopt the 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan 2036, including main modifications and the 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan Policies Map. 
 
(A copy of Appendices 1-3 are attached separately to the Agenda). 
 

 

  
 Dated this 7 day of May 2019 
     

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 
Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 
  (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with whom you are living as husband and wife; or 
   (iii) a person with whom you are living as if you were civil partners 
 
  and you are aware that the other person has the interest. 
 
 (3) Disclosable pecuniary interests includes - 
 
  (a) any employment or profession carried out for profit or gain; 



  (b) any financial benefit received by the Member in respect of expenses incurred carrying 
out his or her duties as a Member (except from the Council); 

  (c) any current contracts with the Council; 
  (d) any beneficial interest in land/property within the Council's area; 
  (e) any licence for a month or longer to occupy land in the Council's area; 
  (f) any tenancy where the Council is landlord and the Member (or person in (2)(b) above) 

has a beneficial interest; or 
  (g) a beneficial interest (above the specified level) in the shares of any body which has a 

place of business or land in the Council's area. 
 
 Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests 
 
 (4) If a Member has a non-statutory disclosable interest then you are required to declare that 

interest, but may remain to discuss and vote providing you do not breach the overall 
Nolan principles. 

 
 (5) A Member has a non-statutory disclosable interest where - 
 

(a) a decision in relation to the business being considered might reasonably be regarded 
as affecting the well-being or financial standing of you or a member of your family or a 
person with whom you have a close association to a greater extent than it would affect 
the majority of the council tax payers, rate payers or inhabitants of the ward or 
electoral area for which you have been elected or otherwise of the authority's 
administrative area, or 

 (b) it relates to or is likely to affect a disclosable pecuniary interest, but in respect of a 
member of your family (other than specified in (2)(b) above) or a person with whom 
you have a close association, or 

 (c) it relates to or is likely to affect any body – 
 

   (i) exercising functions of a public nature; or 
   (ii) directed to charitable purposes; or 

   (iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or policy 
(including any political party or trade union) of which you are a Member or in a 
position of control or management. 

 
  and that interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
2. Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
    
 The District Council supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision 

making and permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public.  It also welcomes the use of social networking and micro-blogging 
websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with people about what is 
happening at meetings.  Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with 
guidelines agreed by the Council and available via the following link filming,photography-and-
recording-at-council-meetings.pdf or on request from the Democratic Services Team.  The 
Council understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to 
be filmed.  The Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that any 
such request not to be recorded is respected.  

 
 

Please contact Mrs Lisa Jablonska, Elections and Democratic Services Manager, Tel 
No. 01480 388004/e-mail Lisa.Jablonska@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have a general 
query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the 
meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the Council. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 

www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 
 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager  
and we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

 
 



Public 
Key Decision - Yes 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Adoption of Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036 
 
Meeting/Date: Council 15th May 2019 
  
Executive Portfolio: Housing, Planning and Economic Development 
 
Report by: Planning Service Manager (Growth) 
 
Wards affected: All  
 

 
Executive Summary:  

 
The Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036: Proposed Submission and its supporting 
documents were submitted for independent examination to the Secretary of State for 
Housing,  Communities and Local Government (via the Planning Inspect
[...]
ational policy. 
 
It is recommended that the Huntingdonshire Local Plan 2036, with all main and 
additional modifications and its accompanying Policies Map be adopted.  

5

Agenda Item 3



 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That Council: 
 

1. Note the Inspector’s Report containing the Inspector’s main modifications to be 
made to the submitted Huntingdonshire Local Plan 2036 in order for it to be 
found sound (Appendix 1); 

2. Note the schedule of Main Modifications (Appendix 2) to the Huntingdonshire 
Local Plan 2036; 

3. Adopt the Huntingdonshire Local Plan Local Plan 2036 (Appendix 3), including 
main modifications and additional modifications relating to presentational 
improvements, factual updates, grammatical and typographical corrections; 

4. Adopt the Huntingdonshire Local Plan Policies Map 
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch
=doc&cat=14152; 

5. Note that if the Local Plan is adopted a copy of the Final Sustainability 
Appraisal report, including a Sustainability Appraisal Post-Adoption Statement, 
will be made available for inspection alongside the Local Plan. 

 
 

 

6

http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14152
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14152


 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider the Inspector’s Report and make the final decision on the adoption 

of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036, in accordance with the Local 
Development Scheme. 

 
 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 On 13 December 2017 Full Council endorsed the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 

2036 and associated documents for publication, and gave delegated authority 
for inconsequential changes to the Plan and its subsequent submission to the 
Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government. 
 

2.2  The Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036: Proposed Submission and its 
supporting documents were submitted for in
[...]
s outlined above), the Council 
prior to adopting the Plan is empowered by section 23(2) and (3) of the 
Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 to make other changes known as 
additional modifications, provided only that they do not materially affect the 
policies in the Plan (either as originally submitted or as it would be if changed 
only by the Inspector’s main modifications). These additional modifications are 
to correct minor errors, or to respond to representations made, or to provide 
updating in relation to any new circumstances that have arisen since the 
submission Local Plan was prepared, provided that in each case they do not 
materially affect the policies in the Plan. Additional modifications have been 

7



made relating to presentational improvements, factual updates, grammatical 
and typographical corrections. 
 

2.8 Following the hearing sessions, and after liaison with the Inspector on the terms 
of potential main modifications to the Plan, a further round of public 
consultation was held on the proposed main modifications, the associated 
sustainability appraisal and the habitats regulations assessment of the 
proposed main modifications at the request of the Inspector. This was 
undertaken from 10 December 2018 to 29 January 2019. The responses to 
this consultation were put before the Planning Inspector for consideration and 
he concluded that further hearings are not necessary, nor that any issues 
need to be revisited.  
 

2.9 The Inspector’s final report was issued on the 29 April 2019. 
 
 

3.  OVERVIEW OF INSPECTOR’S REPORT 
 
3.1 The Inspector’s Report addresses a series of themes set out below. 

 
Development Strategy  
 

3.2 In terms of the scale and level of need for growth the Inspector supported the 
objectively assessed need figures for housing, employment and retail uses put 
forward by the Council. He concluded that reasonable alternatives had been 
considered during the preparation of the plan in terms of the scale of gr
[...]
n of housing between 
the five Cambridgeshire authorities in the HMA and Peterborough City 
Council.  This involved a combined total of 2,500 dwellings from identified 
need in East Cambridgeshire and Fenland being accommodated in 
Peterborough.  The Memorandum of Co-operation did not provide for any 
redistribution of identified housing need to or from Huntingdonshire 
specifically.     

11. The 2013 SHMA and the Memorandum of Co-operation preceded the 
publication of the PPG and the 2014 based household projections.  It is 
therefore no longer appropriate to rely on these to inform plan preparation 
in terms of housing requirements.  Plan preparation has progressed at 
different rates across the authorities concerned and they have taken the 

                                       
 
1 As of 1 April 2019 Forest Heath and St Edmundsbury became West Suffolk Council  

17



 
 

Huntingdonshire Local Plan, Inspector’s Report 29 April 2019 
 
 

6 
 

reasonable and pragmatic decision to produce updated assessments of 
housing need on an authority basis rather than an updated SHMA for the 
whole HMA.  Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire Councils undertook 
a joint study to inform the examination of their local plans, which are both 
now adopted.  These assessments have been carried out using a consistent 
methodology and have involved considerable discussion and co-operation 
between authorities.    

12. In the case of Huntingdonshire, the Objectively Assessed Housing Need 
Study of April 2017 (the 2017 OAN Study) provides evidence on housing 
need solely for the District, rather than the wider HMA.  Given the clear 
benefits of producing an up to date local plan for the District and the 
varying stages of progress with other plans in the HMA, I consider that this 
was an appropriate and justified course of action.   

13. In identifying housing need and considering the level of housing to be 
provided for in the Local Plan, the Council has continued to work cl
[...]
ies
c. an ecological survey to determine the presence of protected species, measures for their protection and ecological enhancement

Development Guidance
14.18 The site is located on the edge of the village and the dense boundary planting, open fields and narrow road, give the locality a rural character. The design of any 

proposed development scheme should seek to preserve the rural character of the area by proposing low density housing with buildings contained within the existing 
retained boundary planting.

14.19 Cage Lane narrows in width along the frontage of the application site. Development of the site will require the provision of a suitable means of access to the land for 
pedestrians, cyclists and vehicles, and connectivity to the amenities and services in the village. These measures are to be determined by a proportionate transport 
assessment and may necessitate off‐site highway improvements works, such as the provision of a footway and road widening. The design of the site's vehicular access 
and any off‐site highway engineering works should be sympathetic to the rural character of the locality.

14.20 The site boundaries are defined by robust hedgerow and trees. It is expected that hedgerow and trees are retained and protected to minimise the visual impact of the 
development in the rural landscape.

14.21 An ecological survey would be required and appropriate mitigation

76



Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to
2036

Huntingdonshire Local Plan | Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036

1
77



78



Document Information

This version was produced on 7th May 2019

The main changes/ reasons for publishing this version are:

To accompany Council report for adoption.

For further information please contact:

The Local Plans Team

Planning Services,
Huntingdonshire District Council,
Pathfinder House,
St. Mary's Street,
Huntingdon,
PE29 3TN.

local.plan@huntingdonshire.gov.uk

Maps
All maps are reproduced from the Ordnance Survey Mapping with the permission of
[...]
rts of the development plan:

The saved policies of the Local Plan 1995 and Local Plan Alteration 2002 as set out in the Direction
on Saved Policies 2007.
The saved policies Proposals Map
All parts and policies of the Core Strategy 2009
All parts and policies of the Huntingdon West Area Action Plan 2011

 For clarity the 'made' Neighbourhood Plans for St Neots, Godmanchester and Houghton and Wyton remain part
of the adopted development plan.

The Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Minerals and Waste Plans remain part of the development plan.

264

Appendix A: Replacement of Development Plans
Huntingdonshire Local Plan | Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036

348

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1062/direction-schedule-of-saved-policies-lp-1995.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1062/direction-schedule-of-saved-policies-lp-1995.pdf


Appendix B: Developed Sites

Certain sites that were proposed for allocation earlier on in the process of preparing the Local Plan have already
been brought forward, and at the date of submission of the Local Plan for independent examination (March 2018)
were already either under construction or built out, as set out in the table below.

Sites already under construction as at March 2018 that are over 200 dwellings are retained as allocations for
information due to the potential longevity of their built-out to completion.

Site statusSite

180 dwellings built. Site complete.California Road (northern part), Huntingdon

14 dwellings built. Site complete.St Mary's Street, Huntingdon

66 bedroom care home (C2) built. Site complete.Ferrars Road, Huntingdon

47 dwellings built. Site complete.Ermine Street/Edison Bell Way, Huntingdon

74 dwellings - development commenced summer 2017.South of Edison Bell Way, Huntingdon

Reserved Matters approval for 603 dwellings. The first phase of
development has commenced.

Brampton Park, Brampton

Full planning permission for 29 dwellings, and under construction.Eaton Court, St Neots

45 dwellin

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the COUNCIL held in Civic Suite, 

Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 15 May 2019. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor R J West – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, T D Alban, 

B S Banks, Mrs M L Beuttell, G J Bull, 
S M Burton, E R Butler, S Bywater, 
B S Chapman, J R Clarke, Mrs S Conboy, 
J C Cooper-Marsh, S J Corney, S J Criswell, 
J W Davies, D B Dew, Ms A Diaz, 
Mrs A Dickinson, R Fuller, Dr P L R Gaskin, 
D A Giles, Mrs S A Giles, J A Gray, 
M S Grice, M J Humphrey, Dr N Johnson, 
P Kadewere, D N Keane, C J Maslen, 
H V Masson, L W McGuire, D J Mead, 
J P Morris, J Neish, J M Palmer, K I Prentice, 
T D Sanderson, Mrs P E Shrapnel, 
Mrs S Smith, Mrs J Tavener, D Terry, 
R G Tuplin, D M Tysoe, D R Underwood, 
S Wakeford and J E White. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
R E Bellamy, L A Besley, K P Gulson, 
Mrs P A Jordan and D J Wells. 

 

12. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor D J Mead declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in 

Minute No. 14 by virtue of his employment, remained in the meeting 
and took no part in the discussion and voting on the item. 
 
Councillor S J Criswell declared a disclosable interest in Minute No. 
14 by virtue of family ownership of a site identified in the proposed 
Local Plan and left the meeting for the duration of the discussion and 
voting on the item. 
 

13. PETITION   
 
 The Chairman invited Mr J Dewis to present a petition submitted on 

behalf of 158 signatories regarding the proposed closure of St Ives 
Squash Courts. 
 
Mr Dewis opened his address by introducing himself as Chairman of 
St Ivo Squash Club and provided an outline to Members of the history 
of the Club with the current facility at One Leisure St Ives Outdoor 
Centre an active sports facility used by the Club that was unique by 
virtue of the availability of four identical courts with a viewing balcony. 
The Club was an active user of the facility and together with school 
usage contributed to the overall attendance at the facility. He further 
explained that many other centres had a smaller number of attendees 



in comparison.  
 
Mr Dewis outlined the Clubs’ devastation and disappointment at the 
proposed closure of the squash courts following the receipt of an 
email on 22nd March 2019 informing them of the proposals to 
repurpose the squash courts to create a ‘Training Shed’ facility. 
Members further noted their concern that there had been no 
consultation with the users affected by the proposal and they had not 
had sight of a Business Plan to support this approach following a 
refusal of a Freedom of Information request. 
 
Members were appraised with the potential funding required to 
improve the current squash courts and Mr Dewis also provided 
background to previous funding, including a grant that had contributed 
to the upkeep of the venue over the years. Despite the drop in usage 
over the last few years, Members were advised that the Club had 320 
current squash users and suggested that an easy solution to improve 
the facility to increase participation was to replace the flooring in the 
venue. 
 
Mr Dewis concluded his remarks by outlining their willingness to work 
with the Council and One Leisure to support the continuance of 
provision of such a facility that was vital to the diversity of sports, as 
well as being vital for the health and well-being of residents. 
 
Councillor J M Palmer, Executive Councillor for Partnerships and 
Well-Being, thanked Mr Dewis for his submission and recommended 
that he be invited to present his proposal to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Customers and Partnerships) with comments 
forwarded onto the Cabinet for a final decision on the re-purposing of 
the squash courts, whereby the points raised in his submission would 
be given full consideration. 
 
Councillor T D Alban, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Customers and Partnerships) invited Mr Dewis to make a 
presentation to their Panel at their meeting on 13th June 2019. 
 

14. ADOPTION OF HUNTINGDONSHIRE LOCAL PLAN TO 2036   
 
 (See Minute No. 12 for Members’ interests). 

 
The Council considered a report and separate Appendices by the 
Planning Service Manager (Growth) on the adoption of the 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036 (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book), this included main modifications and the 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan Policies Map. 
 
With the aid of a PowerPoint presentation (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) Councillor R Fuller, Executive 
Councillor for Housing, Planning and Economic Development, 
acquainted Members with the background to the preparation of a 
Local Plan being at the heart of the planning system. The Local Plan 
provided a framework for development of housing, the economy, 
community facilities and infrastructure up to 2036, as well as a basis 
for conserving and enhancing the natural and historic environment 
and adapting to climate change.  
 



Members noted that an estimated 250K new homes were needed 
across the country every year to meet the unmet housing need, which 
has seen an increase as a result of increased levels of overcrowding, 
affordability issues, impaired labour mobility and increased levels of 
homelessness.  
 
It was explained that the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036 was 
tailored to meet the needs of the District and although aspirational, 
was realistic in terms of meeting the development and infrastructure 
needs over the life of the Plan. Members were acquainted with the 
differences between the existing Development Plan, encompassing a 
larger suite of documents with a number of policies many years old 
and out of date that would all be replaced by the new Local Plan to 
2036. 
 
The Council were acquainted with the process of production of the 
Local Plan that commenced in 2011, including the statutory 
consultations and engagement strategies with communities of 
Huntingdonshire prior to the submission of the Local Plan to the 
Planning Inspector. Members were reminded that all interested 
parties across the District had an opportunity to put forward 
modifications during the Examination in Public by the Planning 
Inspector and the Inspector’s Report highlighted few issues with the 
Plan, as well as singling out several of the proposed policies for their 
strength and quality.  
 
A comparison was made with several neighbouring authorities and 
the delay in the examination of their Local Plans, compared with the 
swift progress made at Huntingdonshire from submission to 
examination. With that in mind, Councillor Fuller paid tribute to his 
Portfolio predecessors, former Councillors N J Guyatt and R Harrison 
and Councillors D B Dew and G J Bull who had all assisted in shaping 
and guiding the Plan over the years. He also placed on record his 
thanks to Mr A Moffat, Ms C Kerr, Ms C Bond and their Teams and 
referred to their dedication in delivering such an important document 
that they should be proud of what they have delivered for the people 
of Huntingdonshire. He reported that it had been a pleasure to work 
with such a dedicated, knowledgeable and inspirational team of 
Officers in their efforts to get the Plan completed. 
 
As the local planning authority, the District Council had been through 
a significant process to engage with communities and stakeholders in 
discussions about the future of the District and the Plan had been 
found sound by the Planning Inspector. It was therefore suggested 
that the Council should proceed quickly with adopting a Plan that had 
been found sound and in his concluding remarks Councillor Fuller 
commended the Plan to the Council and moved the recommendations 
which were duly seconded by the Executive Leader, Councillor G J 
Bull. 
 
Councillor J Neish, Cabinet Assistant, further added to the 
congratulations to the Planning Team and Councillor Fuller as 
Executive Councillor for their work on production of a clear and 
agreed Local Plan. Councillor E R Butler also thanked Officers and 
referred to his role as Chairman of the Development Plan Policy 
Advisory Group over the past few years working closely with Ms C 
Kerr and Ms C Bond to a tight schedule that had resulted in a 



fantastic achievement in the final production of the Local Plan for the 
residents of Huntingdonshire and as Chairman of the Development 
Management Committee was delighted to see the removal of the 
‘tilted balance’ on its implementation.  
 
Councillor B S Chapman referred to the large amount of work that 
had been involved in development of the Plan but remained 
concerned with the affordability of houses, availability of jobs and 
community facilities and jobs not being delivered at the same rate as 
houses making the houses unaffordable. He also raised the 
Community Infrastructure Levy allocation and suggested that it should 
be reviewed to reflect the changes in the plans and delivery. The 
Council were reminded by the Managing Director that Members were 
not making a judgement on the whether the Local Plan was sound or 
not, this was the responsibility of the Planning Inspector.  
 
Councillor J D Ablewhite reminded Members that work had been 
ongoing since 2011 with ample opportunity to comment upon the 
Local Plan. He welcomed the Local Plan and its ability to push away 
speculative development to ensure that the Council provides 
sustainable development. He also commended the Council on its 
delivery of the Plan compared with experiences of other neighbouring 
authorities and welcomed the consideration by the Planning Inspector 
to remove additional sites that has confirmed that the Council has the 
ability to deliver on housing, sustainability and growth.  
 
Councillor D B Dew referred to his involvement at the start of the 
review of the Local Plan and with many planning policies out of date, 
the Council had been pushed to receive unwelcome development 
over the years. With the removal of the ‘tilted balance’, the Local Plan 
would bring certainty for the residents of the District and a 
collaborative approach to development. He also reminded Members 
of the large amount of consultation that had been undertaken, 
including Parish Councils and community groups, and outlined his 
support for the Plan. 
 
Having referred to the length of time taken to bring this Plan to its 
conclusion, Councillor Mrs S J Conboy commended the Planning 
Inspector on a well-run process and thanked Officers and Members 
for their tremendous work. She also welcomed the clarity that this 
would bring to decision making based on policies. 
 
Councillor T D Sanderson thanked Councillor Fuller and Officers for 
their work but intimated that he would be voting against the Plan as 
the communities that he represented, including Alconbury Weald, had 
been scaled back in its vision as a freestanding new settlement and 
felt that the Master Plan for Alconbury Weald should be reviewed to 
look at alternative locations for the Enterprise Zone that may impact 
upon the availability of housing in that location.  
 
Councillor P Kadewere, Leader of the Labour Group, explained that 
the Local Plan would not appear as it would if a Labour administration 
had crafted it in and reminded Members of their belief that this 
Council should be more ambitious and set a 50% minimum for 
affordable housing. He further commended the Plan on the basis of 
the hard work involved in the production of the Plan, rather than 
leaving the rules tilted in favour of developers, thereby going against 



democracy would not be an option. 
 
Councillor D A Giles referred to his length of service on the Council, 
together with the Vice-Chairman of the Council, had seen the Local 
Plans and policies evolve over many years. He welcomed the Local 
Plan and congratulated the staff on their efforts in its production, as 
well as the removal of two sites that had not been included  but 
requested consideration be given to increasing the number of shops 
with dwellings above in St Neots.  
 
In referring to his dual role as a County Councillor, Councillor S 
Bywater explained that the Local Plan brought certainty to assist 
colleagues at Cambridgeshire County Council in planning for school 
numbers and thanked Councillor Fuller for his determination in its 
completion.  
 
Councillor Bull, echoed the sentiments of fellow Members and 
reiterated the conclusion as a positive outcome for the residents of 
Huntingdonshire. Despite his disappointment of some Members focus 
on site specific issues, the Local Plan provided certainty for the 
District and thanked Officers for a remarkable job and urged Members 
to support the Plan. The Chairman, Councillor R J West, confirmed 
his support for the Plan and commended the staff involved with 
production of the document. 
 
It having been previously moved and seconded, upon being put to the 
vote it was further 
 
RESOLVED  
 

that a recorded vote be taken on this item. 
 
Whereupon, the Council 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Inspector’s Report containing the Inspector’s main 
modifications to be the submitted Huntingdonshire Local Plan 
to 2036 in order for it to be found sound as detailed in 
Appendix 1 to the report now submitted be noted; 
 

(b) that the schedule of Main Modifications to the Huntingdonshire 
Local Plan to 2036 as detailed in Appendix 2 to the report now 
submitted be noted; 
 

(c) that the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036, including main 
modifications and additional modifications relating to 
presentational improvements, factual updates, grammatical 
and typographical corrections as detailed in Appendix 3 to the 
report now submitted be adopted; 
 

(d) that the Huntingdonshire Local Plan Policies Map be adopted; 
and 
 

(e) that a copy of the Final Sustainability Appraisal report, 
including a Sustainability Appraisal Post-Adoption Statement, 
be made available for inspection alongside the Local Plan. 



 
The following Members voted for, against or abstained from the 
Motion - 
 
For the Motion – Ablewhite, Alban, Beuttell, Bull, Butler, Bywater, 
Clarke, Conboy, Corney, Davies, Dew, Diaz, Dickinson, Fuller, 
Gaskin, Gray, Grice, Humphrey, Johnson, Kadewere, Keane, Maslen, 
Masson, McGuire, Morris, Neish, Palmer, Prentice, Shrapnel, 
Tavener, Tuplin, Tysoe, Underwood, Wakeford, West and White. 
 
Against the Motion – Sanderson 
 
Abstentions – Banks, Burton, Chapman, Cooper-Marsh, D A Giles, S 
A Giles, Smith and Terry. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.47pm. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


